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VIOLATION OP BoNUS ACT BY N.C.D.C.

*702. SHRI A. SREEDHARAN
SHRI GHA YOOR ALI

KHAN:
SHRI KAMESHWAR

SINGH:
WiD the Minister of STEEL, MINES

AND METALS be pleased to state :

(a> whether the. N.C.D.C. has violated the Bonus Act, 1955 regarding payment of bonus to its employees from 1961-62 to 1963-64; and

(b) if so, the action taken by Govern_
ment to check mis-management?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES
AND METALS (SHRI P. C. SETHI) :
(a) N.C.D.C. has not violated the provisions of the Bonus Act, 1965 regarding paYlJlCnt of . oonus to employees from 1961-62 to· 1963-64.

(b) Does not arise.

S~R CoMMITTEE TO ENQUIRE lNTO
~Ti!EL onAts WITH PRIVATE FIRMS

*703. SHRI 1. B. SINGH:
SHRI KAMESHWAR

SINGH:

. ·WiII the Minister of STEEL. MINES AND META'LS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starr~ Question No.
857 on the 30th June, 1967 and state :

(a) whether the Sarkar Committee has ctimpleted its investigations; and

(b) . if so, the findings thereof and the action taken against the defaulters?

piE MlNISTER OF STATE IN um MINISTRY OF STE£L, MINES
AND METALS (SHRI P. C. SETHI):
(a) and. b). . 1.1 is I?resumed that the Hon. Members are refcming to the Comm1~ .of Inquiry (Sb!eITrBnsactions) which lias been appointed in pursuanCe of the. recQmmCo.datio~ of the Public
.\CC9YDis O>lliniittce ill their 50th arid
56th'R.eports, 1966. T'be Committeebave
covered all the spedfl~ i:1iseS referred 1'0

in· the· SOth;SSth. and 56th RepOrla, of the P A'C and have exarriined a large number of wI1ne!iseS. A report lB. likely to be submitted in January, 1968~ The question of Omtnment taking· action against defaulters will arise thmafter.

PURCHASE OP WOODEN SLEEPIUlS BY
RAILWAYS

*704. SHRI P. C, ADICHAN : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that manY State Governments have represented to the Railway Board against the unremunerative prices of wooden sleepers ami large-scale rejections by the letter; and

(~) . if so, the action taken thereo~:!'

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRIC. M. POQNACHA): (a) A. ~ew
Slata'> have pressed for an upward revision of the prices fixed by the Suh, Committee of the Central Board. 01
Forestry in the Ministry of Food anLi Agriculture at the last meeting held in June 1965 on the plea that the price., are not remunerative now. There ill 00 information of any large scale rejections.

(b) Refixation of prices is under c,,"-
siLieration of the Governmenl.

TE"DERS INVITED BY INTI!R,NA11ONAL
CONSTRUCTION CoMPANY LIMITED

loNDON

*705. SHRI GANESH GHOSH:
SHRI K. M. ABRAHAM:
SHRI BHAGWAN DAS:
SHRI UMANATH:

Will the Minister of STEEL, MINHS
AND METALS bc pleased to slat8:

(a) whe.ther it is a fact that International Company Ltd., London acting on behalf of the Indian Iron and Steel Company have invited world tenders for the supply of continuous casting machines;

(b) whctbeor it is a fact that the Heavy Bn&ineenng Corporation has also offered to supply thc· aboye mentioned machines;

